
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Relations and Economic Development Sub 
(Policy & Resources) Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 19 FEBRUARY 2015 

Time: 3.00 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Mark Boleat (Chairman) 

Deputy Douglas Barrow (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Michael Cassidy 
Roger Chadwick 
Deputy Alex Deane 
Simon Duckworth 
Sophie Fernandes 
Stuart Fraser 
Wendy Hyde 
Oliver Lodge 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Ian Seaton 
Tom Sleigh 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
The Rt Hon the Lord Mayor, Alderman Alan Yarrow 
 

 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Alistair MacLellan 

020 7332 1416 
alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

 
 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 6 November 2014.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
Economic Development Office 

 
4. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT OFFICE BUSINESS PLAN 2015-18 
 Report of the Director of Economic Development.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 36) 

 
5. UPDATE ON THE ACTIVITIES OF THE INTERNATIONAL REGULATORY 

STRATEGY GROUP (IRSG) 
 Report of the Director of Economic Development.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 37 - 42) 

 
6. ENGAGEMENT WITH EUROPEAN POLICYMAKERS SINCE NOVEMBER 2014 
 Report of the Director of Economic Development.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 43 - 44) 

 
Public Relations Office 

 
7. CITY OF LONDON COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY 2015-18 
 Report of the Director of Public Relations.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 45 - 58) 

 
8. PUBLIC RELATIONS OFFICE BUSINESS PLAN 2015-16 
 Report of the Director of Public Relations.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 59 - 88) 

 
 
 
 



 

3 
 

9. POLITICAL AND BUSINESS CONTACT PROGRAMME - EVENTS REPORT 
 Joint Report of the Director of Public Relations and Director of Economic 

Development.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 89 - 96) 

 
10. CITY OF LONDON WARD ELECTIONS 
 Joint Report of the Director of Public Relations and the Electoral Services Manager.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 97 - 104) 

 
The Remembrancer 

 
11. THE GENERAL ELECTION 2015 AND THE CONSTITUTION 
 Report of the Remembrancer.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 105 - 110) 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

PUBLIC RELATIONS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 6 November 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Public Relations and Economic Development 
Sub-Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 12.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Mark Boleat (Chairman) 
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy Alex Deane 
Wendy Hyde 
Jeremy Mayhew 
 

Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Ian Seaton 
Tom Sleigh 
Sir Michael Snyder 
 

 
Officers: 
John Barradell Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Christopher Braithwaite Town Clerk's Department 

Paul Double City Remembrancer 

Nigel Lefton Remembrancer's Department 

Tony Halmos Director of Public Relations 

Simon Latham Public Relations Office 

Adam Maddock Public Relations Office 

Greg Williams Public Relations Office 

Giles French Economic Development Office 

Isabelle Almeida Economic Development Office 

Laura Davison Economic Development Office 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Roger Chadwick, Sophie 
Fernandes, Alderman Sir David Wootton and Alderman Alan Yarrow. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Alex Deane declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 5 (“Transparency of 
Lobbying, Non-Party Campaigning and Trade Union Administration Act 2014”) 
as he would be registered as a consultant lobbyist as a result of the Act. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the last meeting held on 3 July 2
[...]
posals for the fringe 
events in 2015; 

e) agrees to review the provision of Party Conference activities after the 
2015 Party Conferences; and 

f) approves the limits on Members’ travel expenses, exhibition stands, 
sponsorship of receptions and advertising set out in paragraphs 17 and 
18 of the report. 

 
5. TRANSPARENCY OF LOBBYING, NON-PARTY CAMPAIGNING AND 

TRADE UNION ADMINISTRATION ACT 2014  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Remembrancer which provided 
an overview of those parts of the Transparency of Lobbying, Non-party 
Campaigning and Trade Union Administration Act 2014 which were relevant to 
the City Corporation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report. 
 

6. REPUTATION OF THE CITY OF LONDON IN THE MEDIA  
The Sub-Committee received an oral update from the Director of Public 
Relations regarding the City of London’s reputation in the media.  
 
The Director of Public Relations explained that the Public Relations Office 
monitored both the reputation of the City Corporation and the City as a whole. 

Page 2



 

 

In relation to the City as a whole, he explained that polling data indicated that 
while the City was not necessarily popular it was seen to be very important to 
the UK economy. In terms of the Corporation itself, he explained that the 
decision to publish the City Cash Accounts had been effective in reducing the 
perception that the City Corporation was secretive. It was noted that it was 
important to respond to any allegations of private funds or similar. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that it was not often well known that Members were 
elected to their positions at the City Corporation and this was suggested as a 
potentially useful piece of public relations which could be shared through social 
media. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the oral report. 
 

7. POLITICAL AND BUSINESS CONTACT PROGRAMME - EVENTS REPORT  
The Sub-Committee considered the joint report of the Director of Public 
Relations and the Director of Economic Development on political and business 
events that had been held since September 2014. 
 
The Sub-Committee agreed that it was  useful to receive this report. Members 
asked what the process was for deciding the attendance list for these events. 
The Chairman explained that it was decided on a case-by-case basis to ensure 
that the attendees were appropriate for the event. The main purpose of the 
events was to provide a forum where senior City practitioners could meet policy 
makers.  It was normal practice for one Deputy Chairman and one or more 
other Members to be invited. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee: 

a) notes the report; and 
b) agrees that similar reports be submitted to the Committee in future. 

 
8. UPDATE AND FORWARD LOOK AT THE CITY OF LONDON'S ECONOMIC 

RESEARCH PROGRAMME  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Economic 
Development on the City of London’s Economic Research Programme 
including recently published work. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report. 
 

9. UPDATE AND FORWARD LOOK ON THE ACTIVITIES OF INTERNATIONAL 
REGULATORY STRATEGY GROUP (IRSG)  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Economic 
Development which provided an update regarding the work of the International 
Regulatory Strategy Group (IRSG) since the Sub-Committee’ last meeting. 
 
Members who had attended the Annual European Reception in Brussels on 
Monday 3 November provided feedback from the event. It was noted that all 
major political parties had been invited to the event, and although the 
discussion at the event was not fully representative of the views expressed by 
the British public, that had not been the intention for the event. 

Page 3



 

 

 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

10. REVIEW OF EU ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY  
There were no further issues to discuss in relation to the EU Engagement 
Strategy. 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 1.10 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Braithwaite 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
christopher.braithwaite@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 4



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Public Relations and Economic Development Sub-

Committee  

19 February 2015 

Subject: 

Economic Development Office Business Plan 2015-18 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Economic Development 

For Decision 

 

Summary 

1. The attached draft Business Plan for 2015-18 builds on last year’s plan 

as approved by the Policy and Resources Committee in March 2014. It 

is the outcome of planning sessions held with senior management in 

the Economic Development Office (EDO), and other planning and 

review sessions held with all EDO staff, and reflects other key 

corporate strategies, including the communications strategy.   

2. Officers from the Lord Mayor’s Office, PRO, Remembrancer’s 

Department and other colleagues across the City Corporation have 

been consulted in preparation of this plan, and your comments are also 

invited. 

3. Following any amendments, it will be submitted for approval to the 

Policy and Resources Committee in March, and will then be 

published.   

 

Recommendation 

4. That the Public Relations and Economic Development Sub-Committee 

approves the content, and recommends approval by the Policy and 

Resources Committee of the EDO Business Plan for 2015/2018, and 

the associated budget which will be the subject of regular scrutiny 

against the backdrop of the City Corporation’s financial position.  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



$4loyyf35.docx  i 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT OFFICE 
BUSINESS PLAN 2015-18 

 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 

February 2015 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
Responsible Officer:   Paul Sizeland 
Contact Offi
[...]
lth Funds (£120,700).  In addition, 
P&R Committee agreed to a budget uplift of £50,000 for 2015/16 to continue to engage a Social Investment Advisor, of which two thirds (£33,330) is 
allocated to the EDO budget.  

 
       

[B] Total central recharges are £347,000 (£139,000 for administrative buildings recharge; £102,000 for IS recharges; £90,000 for capital charges; £3,000 for City 
of London Procurement Service and £13,000 for liability insurance). 

        
[C] The Court of Common Council has agreed to the City Corporation taking responsibility for providing the necessary core funding for research, marketing and 

administrative support to TheCityUK (at a cost not exceeding £500,000 per annum to be met from City‟s Cash). 

        [D] Should it be necessary to attract or retain international institutions in the City, a request would be made to the appropriate Committee. 

 
       

[E] EDO will continue to seek opportunities for external sources of funding for our activities. 
 

P
age 36



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Public Relations and Economic 
Development Sub (Policy and 
Resources) Committee 

 

  

 

 

19 February 2015 

Subject:  

Update and forward look on the activities of International 
Regulatory Strategy Group (IRSG) 

Public 

 

Report of:  Director of Economic Development For Information 

 

Summary 

The report provides Members with an update on the work of the International 
Regulatory Strategy Group (IRSG) since the last meeting of the Public 
Relations and Economic Development Sub-Committee in November. 

  

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the report 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

 
1. This paper provides an update on recent IRSG activity and sets out the anticipated 

areas of activity over the coming months. 

 

European Commission 

2. The first Vice President of the Commission, Frans Timmermans invited 

submissions to a Better Regulation Review with suggestions of pending EU 

legislation which should eith
[...]
pdated, 

on a three-year rolling basis. Attached is a draft of the Strategy for 2015-18, on 

which comments are invited. The first page provides a full summary of the 

Strategy and the remainder of the document sets it out in detail.   

 

Following any amendments, it will be submitted for approval to the Policy and 

Resources Committee in March and will then be published.   
 

 

Contact: 

Tony Halmos 

Director of Public Relations 

tony.halmos@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

020 7332 1450 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7

mailto:tony.halmos@cityoflondon.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 13 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 46



 

Page 3 of 13 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

CITY OF LONDON  

COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY  

2015-18 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 47



 

Page 4 of 13 

 

  

Page 48



 

Page 5 of 13 

 

 
   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Strategy broadens awareness of how the City 

Corporation works for the Square Mile, London and the 

whole the UK by: 

 Supporting and promoting London as the world’s 

leading international financial and business centre 

and attracting new business to the capital and the 

whole UK 

 Working in partnership with local communities to 

increase skills, employment and opportunities for all 

Londoners, including through the City Bridge Trust 

 Enhancing the capital as a hub of culture, history and 

green spaces for Londoners – residents, workers, and 

visitors. 

 

The City Corporation works for the Square Mile, London 

and the UK, reaching audiences which are local, 

regional, national and international, targeting a wide 

range of opinion formers: 

 City residents, workers, and visitors 

 Business leaders and trade bodies 

 Politicians and policymakers 

 Journalists, bloggers an
[...]
also argues the case that, to remain globally competitive, London  

needs world class infrastructure, a workforce with the right skills, 

openness to talent from around the world, and a competitive regulatory 

and tax environment; 

 The City Corporation plays a substantial role in Brussels, together with 

other industry bodies including TheCityUK and the International 

Regulatory Strategy Group (IRSG), contributing to debates about EU 

financial services regulation and the UK’s role in the EU; and  

 The City Corporation provides first class local services for the Square 

Mile, especially in a period of tightly constrained budgets, and supports 

the work of the City of London Police in tackling economic crime  

across the country and helping keep the City safe and secure. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Promoting and supporting London as the world’s leading 

international financial and business centre and attracting 

new business to the capital and the whole UK 

The City of London Corporation: helping London thrive 

Page 50



 

Page 7 of 13 

 

 

 

Working in partnership with local communities to increase skills  

and opportunities for all Londoners, including through the City 

Bridge Trust 

 

 The City Corporation works to raise aspirations among young people  

and contribute to better achievement in schools, through sponsorship of 

academy schools in neighbouring boroughs and other projects; 

 It promotes employability, skills, apprenticeships and job brokerage;   

 It supports entrepreneurship, small and medium sized enterprises, and 

social enterprises and promotes Central London Forward as part of 

London’s Growth Deal and the wider devolution agenda;  

 It promotes the Lord Mayor’s civic role and the work of the Livery;  

 It supports efforts to improve London’s air quality and works on other 

public health issues across the capital; and   

 It promotes the work of the City Corporation’s charity, the City Bridge 

Trust, in supporting 
[...]
ommunities through political contacts and events; promoting the City 

Corporation’s role in contributing to London’s culture, history and green spaces, including the 

Magna Carta 800th Anniversary in 2015, and the planning for the 350th anniversary of the 

Great Fire in September 2016 (Corporate Affairs Team). 

 

 Handling the increasing media interest in all aspects of the City Corporation’s work; 

enhancing the Team’s capability to handle the growing the speed and unpredictability of new 

media and the way in which technology is allowing non-PRO officers deliver communications; 

and dealing with the growing media handling and reputational issues related to the 

transparency agenda (Media Team). 

 

 Taking forward further enhancements of the website, including issues arising from the 

‚customer care words‛ project; improve co-ordination of Twitter feeds across the organisation; 

rationalise internal communications channels; and continue to support the Crossrail art project 

(Publishing Team). 
 

 Implementing the budget changes agreed under the service based review, contributing to the 

cross-cutting reviews now being undertaken, including on hospitality and income generation, 

and handling the follow-up from the announcement by the current Director of his retirement 

in October 2015.  

  

Page 62



P a g e  | 3 

 

 

 

Strategic Aims and Key Objectives 

Our 

Strategic 

Aims are: 

The Communications Strategy 2015-18 for the City of London Corporation has three 

key aims: 

1. Promoting and supporting London as the world’s leading international 

financial and business centre and attracting new business to the UK. 

2. Working in partnership with local communities to increase skills and 

opportunities for all Londoners, including through the City Bridge Trust 

3. Enhancing the capital as a hub of culture, history and green spaces for 

Londoners – workers, residents and visitors. 

Our Key 

Objectives 

are: 

1. Lead on the implement
[...]
4.0 

Tower Hamlets  Weavers  3 May 2012  44.6 

Waltham Forest  Larkswood  12 July 2012  24.4 

City of Westminister  Marylebone High St 2 May 2013  23.1 

 

Conclusion 

 

18. Members are asked to note the contents of the report and discuss issues 

that may arise from it. 

 

Contact: 

Tony Halmos 

Director of Public Relations 

020 7332 1450 

tony.halmos@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

Seth Alker 

Electoral Services Manager 

020 7332 1430 

seth.alker@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

Page 103

mailto:tony.halmos@cityoflondon.gov.uk
mailto:seth.alker@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 104



 

 

Committee(s): Date(s): 

Public Relations and Economic Development Sub-

Committee 

19 February 2015 

Subject: 

The General Election 2015 and the Constitution  

Public 

Report of: 

City Remembrancer  

For Information 

 

Summary  

 

This report provides an overview of the constitutional issues that may 

fall for consideration in the event of a hung Parliament after the 2015 

General Election. These include the principles of government formation, 

transitional arrangements, and the types of government that may be 

formed. It also outlines the procedural considerations in the event of a 

„snap‟ second election in light of the Fixed-term Parliaments Act. 

 

Recommendation 

 Members are invited to note the contents of this report.  

  

 

Main Report 

 

1. At the 2015 General Election, the electoral mathematics indicate that both 

the main parties may face significant obstacles to winning an outright 

Parliamentary majority. At the time of writing, most opinion polls suggest 

a hung Parliament.  

 

Government Formation and Transitional Arrangements 

 

2. If the General Election does not yield a decisive result, the political 

parties will doubtless enter into discussions to determine which party (or 

parties) is (or are) best placed to form a government. During this time, the 

convention is that the incumbent Prime Min
[...]
 alluded to 

above—that no party, or combination of parties, is able to command the 

confidence of the House of Commons following an indecisive election. 

There is no automatic dissolution if inter-party negotiations are protracted 

or unsuccessful. Unless a motion “that this House has confidence in Her 

Majesty‟s Government” were passed, it would seem that the caretaker 

arrangements outlined above would remain in place. Although the 

situation is unlikely, it implies the possibility of a protracted period of 

negotiation while the country would be presided over by a 

constitutionally hobbled government. 

  

Conclusions 

 

16. The ultimate outcome of the 2015 General Election promises to be the 

most uncertain in a generation. The current Government will, in 

accordance with the usual constitutional norms, remain in power until it 

Page 109



 

 

formally resigns from office. In the event of a hung Parliament, it could 

remain in office for a significant period of time while inter-party 

negotiations are ongoing. In these circumstances, the Government would 

be bound by convention to observe purdah restrictions on incurring any 

long-term commitments, or making contentious policy decisions. A snap 

second election after an indecisive result is not ruled out by the Fixed-

Term Parliaments Act, but the circumstances in which that eventuality 

might arise have been circumscribed.   

 

Contact:  

Michael Johnson  

020 7332 1202 

Michael.Johnson@cityoflondon.gov.uk    

Page 110

mailto:Michael.Johnson@cityoflondon.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Economic Development Office Business Plan 2015-18
	150219 EDO Business Plan 2015-18 v1
	150219 EDO Business Plan 2015-18 Appendix E
	150219 EDO Business Plan Appendix F

	5 Update on the activities of the International Regulatory Strategy Group (IRSG)
	6 Engagement with European Policymakers since November 2014
	7 City of London Communications Strategy 2015-18
	8 Public Relations Office Business Plan 2015-16
	9 Political and Business Contact Programme - Events Report
	150219 Political and Business Contact Programme Appendix

	10 City of London Ward Elections
	11 The General Election 2015 and the Constitution



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PUBLIC RELATIONS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SUB (POLICY & 
RESOURCES) COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 19 February 2015  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Public Relations and Economic Development 
Sub (Policy & Resources) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 3.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Roger Chadwick 
Simon Duckworth 
Stuart Fraser 
Wendy Hyde 
Oliver Lodge 
 

Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Ian Seaton 
Tom Sleigh 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
 

 
Officers: 
John Barradell Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Alistair MacLellan 
Linda Cross 
Seth Alker 
Tony Halmos 
Maja Erceg 

Town Clerk's Department 
Town Clerk’s Department 
Town Clerk’s Department 
Director of Public Relations 
Public Relations Office 

Sheldon Hind 
Adam Maddock 
Greg Williams 
Paul Sizeland 
Liz Skelcher 
Isabelle Almeida 

Public Relations Office 
Public Relations Office 
Public Relations Office 
Director of Economic Development 
Economic Development Office 
Economic Development Office 

Paul Double City Remembrancer 

Nigel Lefton 
Michael Johnson 

Remembrancer's Department 
Remembrancer’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Mark Boleat, Deputy Alex Deane, Sophie 
Fernandes and The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor Alan Yarrow.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2014 be 
approved as a correct record.  
 



 

 

Members agreed to vary the order of business so that items relating to the 
Public Relations Office were considered first. 
 

4. CITY OF LONDON COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY 2015-18  
The Director of Public Relations introduced a report on the City of London 
Corporation’s Communications Strategy 2015-18, noting that it had been 
drafted with the intention of it being shorter and more concise than previous 
versions. In response to a question from a member he replied that social 
investment featured in the key message on working in partnership with local 
communities to increase skills and opportunities for all Londoners.  
 
RESOLVED, that the City of London Communications Strategy 2015-18 be 
submitted to the Policy and Resources Committee for approval.  
 

5. PUBLIC RELATIONS OFFICE BUSINESS PLAN 2015-16  
The Director of Public Relations introduced a report on the Public Relations 
Business Plan for 2015-16. Several members commented on the nomenclature 
used to describe risks listed on the departmental risk register, and questioned 
whether it was appropriate to describe whether it was sensible to aim to arrive 
at a ‘target’ risk if sufficient measures had been taken to mitigate that risk. The 
Director of Public Relations responded that the nature of public relations meant 
that a risk could never be fully mitigated, and that the risk register was instead 
intended to demonstrate the steps taken to first identify then deal with a given 
risk.  
 In response to a query from a member regarding key performance 
indicators, the Director of Public Relations confirmed that there was a 
denominator against which to assess the number of business staff voters.  
 
RESOLVED, that the City of London Business Plan 2015-16 be submitted to 
the Policy and Resources Committee for approval.  
 

6. POLITICAL AND BUSINESS CONTACT PROGRAMME - EVENTS REPORT  
Members received a joint report of the Director of Public Relations and Director 
of Economic Development on recent events in the political and business 
contact programme.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

7. CITY OF LONDON WARD ELECTIONS  
Members received a joint report of the Director of Public Relations and the 
Electoral Services Manager on City of London Ward Elections. A member 
queried whether enough emphasis was being given to contacting large 
businesses to establish whether they were not registered for the business vote 
as a matter of policy or through not being aware of their entitlement to register 
electors. Whilst she welcomed the efforts to register electors outlined within the 
report she noted that it was important that an appropriate point of contact was 
identified within each business with whom to promote voter registration 
effectively. Another member queried whether it was necessary to provide the 
Electoral Services Team with more resources in order to increase the level of 
voter registration.  



 

 

 The Director of Public Relations replied that work was routinely 
undertaken to work with large businesses within the City to ensure they were 
aware of the business vote available to them, but he accepted there was scope 
for officers to make more effort in identifying appropriate points of contact within 
each business and ensuring this information was kept up to date. Regarding 
the level of resources available to the City Occupiers Database, he noted that 
three members of staff were employed full time in addition to temporary staff 
employed each year to conduct residential ward canvasses. He noted that the 
key question was ensuring the overall headline number of voters registered 
was consistently maintained each year.  
 A member commented that it was important not to focus on numbers 
alone. Instead it was important to be aware of the potential perception of the 
City Corporation being accountable only to ‘big business’ through the business 
vote. Another member agreed, and noted that it was important to ensure that 
business voters represented an accurate demographic of the overall workforce. 
 Another member argued that the business vote was an important factor 
that differentiated the City Corporation from other local authorities and it 
therefore should not be regarded negatively. He agreed that it was important to 
ensure that business electors were a fair reflection of the composition of the 
wider workforce.  
 In response to a question from a member, the Director of Public 
Relations confirmed that companies and residents moving into completed major 
developments within the City were contacted to include them on the ward 
registers.  
 A member reiterated the point that it was important to ensure particular 
individuals in appropriate roles were identified as points of contact within large 
organisations to ensure electoral correspondence was not lost or discounted. 
 The Director of Public Relations agreed to ensure more emphasis was 
placed on identifying appropriate points of contact, but noted that efforts to do 
so could be complicated by factors such as the time of year such an approach 
was made. He added that it was sometimes the case that businesses were 
unwilling to engage as they regarded the local services provided by the City 
Corporation as perfectly adequate.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

8. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT OFFICE BUSINESS PLAN 2015-18  
Members received a report of the Director of Economic Development regarding 
the Economic Development Office Business Plan 2015-18. A member 
expressed his opinion that not enough emphasis was given within the plan to 
the role of the City Corporation as an authority on economic issues and there 
was a risk therefore that the City Corporation could be seen to fail in taking the 
lead in being an authoritative voice on economic issues.  
 Another member noted that it was important to consider the evolution of 
the City Corporation’s role in setting the debate on economic and regulatory 
matters. Both TheCityUK and the International Regulatory Strategy Group were 
positive developments that reflected the City Corporation’s role as a 
representative body with significant convening power. The City Corporation 
could have chosen to set these two bodies up and then provided them with 



 

 

minimal support and direction, but the decision had instead been made to 
support them.  

The Director of Economic Development noted that comments thus far 
touched on common operational issues faced by the Economic Development 
Office. He noted that he had attended that day an event convened by the City 
Corporation featuring the Latvian President, a Vice President of the European 
Commission, and a Treasury Minister. He commented that this was a good 
example of the convening power of the City Corporation and there was a 
question therefore over how this convening power was used to best effect. 
Moreover it was important to ensure that the work the City Corporation 
embarked upon did not duplicate that undertaken by trade associations.  

The Director of Economic Development concluded by noting that he was 
confident the City Corporation was receiving adequate recognition for the 
economic development work it was undertaking. A briefing meeting would be 
convened for members to establish if any further effort could be undertaken to 
guarantee the City Corporation’s continuing success.  

A member noted that it was important to consider which aspects of the 
business plan fell within the remit of the Education Board and requested that 
the issue be submitted to a future meeting of the Board.  

 
RESOLVED, that the Economic Development Office Business Plan 2015-18 be 
submitted to the Policy and Resources Committee for approval.  
 

9. UPDATE ON THE ACTIVITIES OF THE INTERNATIONAL REGULATORY 
STRATEGY GROUP (IRSG)  
The Director of Economic Development introduced an update on the work of 
the International Regulatory Strategy Group (IRSG). In response to a comment 
from a member, he replied that the City Corporation provided input and 
direction into the work of the IRSG, and evaluated the advice produced to 
establish whether a particular issue presented an opportunity for further work or 
not: a good example would be the response to the Fair and Effective Markets 
Review (FEMR).  
 In response to a member who noted that the IRSG was an important 
body that enjoyed a fair amount on influence in its field, another member 
commented that he was uncertain that the group did the job that it described 
itself as doing, and questioned the degree of input that members of the City of 
London Corporation had into its work, such as the recent FEMR response. A 
member attending committee concurred, noting that financial regulation was an 
area of interest to her but that her impression of regulatory work at the City 
Corporation was that it was a ‘closed shop’ in which members had little 
opportunity to provide input.  
 The Director of Economic Development undertook to consider how 
involvement by members in the work of the IRSG could be increased. He noted 
that the timeframe for submission to the FEMR had been short, hence any 
impression that members had been given little opportunity to contribute to the 
submission. He added that each piece of work was distinct and therefore the 
scope for member involvement would vary accordingly.  
 
RECEIVED 
 



 

 

10. ENGAGEMENT WITH EUROPEAN POLICYMAKERS SINCE NOVEMBER 
2014  
The Director of Economic Development introduced a report on engagement 
with European policymakers since November 2014. In response to a comment 
from a member that the detail within the report was scarce, the Director noted 
that many meetings took place under the Chatham House rule which required 
non-attribution – and any non-attributed quotes could often be linked with 
published attendees of a given meeting. Nevertheless he agreed that further 
detail on the subject, purpose and general outcomes of each meeting could be 
reported to members in future reports.  
 
RECEIVED   
 

11. THE GENERAL ELECTION 2015 AND THE CONSTITUTION  
The Remembrancer introduced a report on likely constitutional outcomes in the 
event of a hung Parliament after the May 2015 election. Members 
complimented the Remembrancer on the report and requested that the Town 
Clerk circulate it to wider members of the Court of Common Council for 
information.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business.  
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 4.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Alistair MacLellan  
020 7332 1416 
alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


